The Group continuously strives to evaluate and monitor the
amount of financing required for its operations to ensure that
it will have sufficient liquid assets to finance its business
activities and investments and to repay loans. The Group aims
to guarantee the availability and flexibility of financing.

At the end of the financial period 2017 loans do not include
any financial covenants. More detailed information regarding
the Groups’ restrictions on disposal of assets and restructur-
ings is included in note 27 Commitments and contingencies.

The cash-flows in the tables below include both repayments
and expected interests.

FAIR VALUE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
FOR FIXED-RATE INSTRUMENTS
The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets
or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and
the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps)
as hedging instruments under a cash flow hedge accounting
model.

CASH FLOW SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR
VARIABLE-RATE INSTRUMENTS
A change of +/- 0,5 per cent in interest rates at the reporting
date would have increased or decreased profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

EUR 1,000 + 0,5 % - 0,5 %

Debt portfolio - net exposure -138 138

Swaps - change in fair value 650 -650

Change before tax effect 513 -513

CHANGE IN PROFIT OR LOSS

SENSITIVITY AT CLOSING DATE 2018, CHANGE IN INTEREST RATES,
INCREASING / DECREASING 0.5% FROM VALID RATE OF THE INSTRUMENT
AT 31 DEC 2017

EUR 1,000 + 0,5 % - 0,5 %

Debt portfolio - net exposure -138 138

Swaps - change in fair value 650 -650

Change before tax effect 513 -513

CHANGE IN PROFIT OR LOSS

SENSITIVITY AT CLOSING DATE 2017, CHANGE IN INTEREST RATES,
INCREASING /DECREASING 0.5 % FROM VALID RATE OF THE INSTRUMENT
AT 31 DEC 2016

52 CONTAINERSHIPS   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

EUR 1,000
CARRYING

AMOUNT TOTAL
0-6

MONTHS
7-12

MONTHS
2019-
2020 2021 2022-

NON-DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Bond issue 58 299 71 396 1 885 1 885 3 813 63 813

Convertible capital loans 6 617 6 617 6617

Finance lease liabilities 4 376 5 368 656 656 1 052 1 013 1 991

Trade and other payables 28 795 28 795 28 795

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Foreign exchange derivative contracts 0 0

Interest rate swaps 780 780 173 173 347 87

Commodity forward contracts 708 708 567 141

Total 99 575 113 664 38 693 2 855 5 212 64 913 1 991

MATURITY ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 2018

EUR 1,000
CARRYING

AMOUNT TOTAL
0-6

MONTHS
7-12

MONTHS
2019-
2020 2021 2022-

NON-DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Bond issue 57 796 75 219 1 885 1 917 7 615 63 802

Convertible capital loans 5 981 6 843 6 843

Finance lease liabilities 4 809 5 781 1 060 604 1 943 809 1 365

Trade and other payables 24 549 25 180 24 865 316

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Foreign exchange derivative contracts 631 631 518 100 13

Interest rate swaps 911 911 140 140 561 70

Commodity forward contracts 0 0

Total 94 677 114 565 28 468 3 076 16 975 64 681 1 365

MATURITY ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 2017

COMMODITY RISK
The Group is exposed to commodity risk relating to the
availability and price fluctuations of oil. The Group seeks to
minimise this risk by making framework agreements with
known counterparts and by including bunker price clauses
in its contracts with customers. In the long-term, these
clauses can hedge more than 60 per cent of oil and currency
risk. The hedging level of bunker oil fluctuates depending on
the utilisation of the number of vessels. The rest of the risk
is covered with oil hedging derivatives to reduce the open